SECTION 1.1.(a)  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General 11 

Fund the sum of  eight hundred eighty-one million two hundred sixty-two thousand five hundred 12 

ninety-nine dollars ($881,262,599) in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and the sum 13 

of one billion twenty-one million seventy thousand two hundred forty-one dollars 14 

($1,021,070,241) in recurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year for the costs associated with 15 

implementing the provisions of this act. These sums are allocated as follows: 16 

17 

Entity 2025-2026  2026-2027 18 

19 
North Carolina Community  20 

College System  38,674,539    38,674,539 21

[...]

limitations and other criteria shall apply to the program: 43 

(1) Bonus funds awarded to a teacher pursuant to subsection (c), subsection (d), 44 

subdivision (1) of subsection (f), and subdivision (1) of subsection (g) of this 45 

section shall not exceed three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per 46 

subsection or subdivision in any given school year. 47 

(2) A qualifying teacher who is an eligible teacher under sub-sub-subdivision a.1., 48 

b.1., or c.1. of subdivision (3) of subsection (b) of this section may receive a 49 

bonus under both subdivision (1) of subsection (f) and subdivision (1) of 50

[...]

(5) Effective tax rate factor. – For each eligible county, the effective tax rate for 17 

that county divided by the median effective tax rate in the State. 18 

(6) Eligible county. – A county that has an adjusted market value of taxable real 19 

property of less than sixty-three billion dollars ($63,000,000,000). 20 

(7) Eligible local school administrative unit. – A local school administrative unit 21 

located in whole or in part in an eligible county. 22 

(8) Eligible school. – A public school that is located in an eligible county and 23 

governed by a local school administrative unit.

[...]

SECTION 2.7.(b)  Assistant principals with certification based on academic 26 

preparation at the six-year degree level shall be paid a salary supplement of one hundred 27 

twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per month and at the doctoral degree level shall be paid a salary 28 

supplement of two hundred fifty-three dollars ($253.00) per month. 29 

SECTION 2.7.(c)  Participants in an approved full-time master's in school 30 

administration program shall receive up to a 10-month stipend during the internship period of the 31 

master's program. The stipend shall be at the beginning salary of an assistant principal or, for a 32

[...]

SECTION 2.8.(e)  Superintendents, assistant superintendents, associate 43 

superintendents, directors/coordinators, supervisors, and finance officers with certification based 44 

on academic preparation at the six-year degree level shall receive a salary supplement of one 45 

hundred twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per month in addition to the compensation provided 46 

pursuant to this section. Superintendents, assistant superintendents, associate superintendents, 47 

directors/coordinators, supervisors, and finance officers with certification based on academic 48

[...]

GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL OF STATE 6 
SECTION 3.4.(a)  Effective July 1, 2025, G.S. 147-11(a) reads as rewritten: 7 

"§ 147-11.  Salary and expense allowance of Governor; allowance to person designated to 8 

represent Governor's office. 9 
(a) The salary of the Governor shall be two hundred three thousand seventy-three dollars 10 

($203,073) two hundred eight thousand one hundred fifty dollars ($208,150) annually, payable 11 

monthly." 12 

SECTION 3.4.(b)  Effective July 1, 2025, the annual salaries for members of the 13 

Council of State, payable monthly, are set as follows: 14 

Council of State     Annual Salary 15 
 Lieutenant Governor     $172,594 16

[...]

Effective July 1, 2025, G.S. 120-37(c) reads as rewritten: 27 

"(c) The principal clerks shall be full-time officers. Each principal clerk shall be entitled 28 

to other benefits available to permanent legislative employees and shall be paid an annual salary 29 

of one hundred thirty-three thousand nine hundred thirty-six dollars ($133,936), one hundred 30 

thirty-seven thousand two hundred eighty-four dollars ($137,284), payable monthly. Each 31 

principal clerk shall also receive such additional compensation as approved by the Speaker of the 32 

House of Representatives or the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, respectively, for additional 33

[...]

SERGEANTS-AT-ARMS AND READING CLERKS 40 
SECTION 3.12.  Effective July 1, 2025, G.S. 120-37(b) reads as rewritten: 41 

"(b) The sergeant at arms and the reading clerk in each house shall be paid a salary of five 42 

hundred twenty-eight dollars ($528.00) five hundred forty-one dollars ($541.00) per week plus 43 

subsistence at the same daily rate provided for members of the General Assembly, plus mileage 44 

at the rate provided for members of the General Assembly for one round trip only from their 45 

homes to Raleigh and return. The sergeants at arms shall serve during sessions of the General 46